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Shri A. P. Jain: May I know whether the principal responsibility for the rise in land price is-not that of the Government inasmuch as for about 7 or 8 years they have frozen no less than 54,000 acres of land which can provide accommodation to 25 lakhs of people?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Partly it may be correct. But the hon. Member has to realise the fact that for the Master Plan to be finalised, it took much time. It had to take time.
It is not only Delhi which is concerned: Uttar Pradesh is concerned and Punjab is also concerned. So it is not easy to make all the State Governments agree. However, we have discussed matters with them and they are now almost agreeable. But no final decision has yet taken place
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However, we want to proceed further and now, I think, the progress made cannot be considered unsatisfactory.

qY RO T T g7 @Y
g e Ta1E mradt o g A weee
FEdt & 5 & 38 FarT 53 w7 ae
FTARE | | IR FE a1 fa R
aff F3 a7dY f5 Sy faar mad F
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Release of Property of Ex-

Ruler of Bastar

+
( Shri R. S, Pandey:
Shri Birendra Bahadur

Singh:
{_ Shri Lakhmu Bhawani:

Will the Minister of Uome Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Gouvernment of India have received any memorandum urging release of the property of Sri Pravin Chandra Bhanj Deo, Ex-Ruler of Bastar, now under Court of Wards in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, who has moved the Union

Goverament for this and what are the particulars of the representation; and

has been

*610,

(c¢) whether a decision taken in this regaid?

The Minister ¢ Staite in ‘he Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Rajarnavis:e
(a) Yes.

(b) Three Members of the Madhya Prad=sh Legislative Assembly and a number of advisis have sent a memorial in February, 1963 praying for the re-recognition of Shri Pravin Chandr4
Bhanj Deo as the Ruler of Bastar and the release of his property fro=
the Court of Wards.
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(¢) No. The representation has been referred to the Government of Madhya Pradesh for comments, ot o fxo qpeT ;. F g AT argar g fF amTarn doke AT AR
¥ fadgm wmar g qar ?

UL LU C AL L
erveat ) o St A

Shri Vidya Charan Shuokla: May I know if the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh has referred to the Government of India that the mental condition of Maharaja Pravin Chandra Bhanj Deo and the activities of the Maharaja among the adivasis of Baster have undergone no change; if so, whether this information has also been taken into account?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: We have not received any reply so far from the Madhya Pradesh Government,

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May I know whether the privy purse of the Maharaja has been held up or it is being paid?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: No, Sir;
there is now another ruler. The ruler is now a different person and he is getting the privy purse.

Shri Basumatari: May I know whether it is possible to know whether the tribal people have sent the memorandum on their own or they have been threatened to send this representation?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: It is difficult to ‘sav whether they wrote that memorandum under some threat or pressure. I do not know anything about it.
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faT frraT=N ¥ 19 graer ¥ gORR
&1 forar @ § 1 & AT &Y qeaw oy
& § ar 757 937 F Favdl vy @ &,

R g F 3@ @ & fog
WA qr sfemE @

ot e agET @Rt o G
feg am avaar g ?
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National Discipline Scteme

*611. Shri Sidheswar Prasad: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that an advisory committe has been constituted to watch the progress of the National Discipline Scheme which is being made compulsory for school students from the next academic session; aud

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Shri M.
R. Krishna): (a) and (b). No Sir.
The proposal is still under consideration.

oY fageR wrw o wEErd &
Q@ STIg FT GEIAIT NFIRA gHT §
& mrTHYT favert @ ¥ TR 39 AT
# ar A @ & | T faew g9
T FqT FIT § ?

Shri M. R. Krishna: There is no delay on the part of the Education Ministry. Recently three Ministers of the Union Government—Defence, Finance and Education—had a meeting and after that they have set up an advisory committee. The training of instrutors is very important, and that is being done expeditiously.

At fAfsET '@ TrEREER
FAET Y feffe w7 aF wr gHn?

